

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(NORTHERN DIVISION)

LISA M.F. KIM, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
HOWARD COUNTY,

Defendant.

:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

Case No. 1:21-cv-655-DKC

DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Statutory and Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural Background.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the Equal Protection Clause.....	7
A. The Equal Protection Clause’s voting safeguards are inapplicable to non-elective offices.....	9
B. The Student Member position is a non-elective office.....	12
C. To the extent that the Student Member position can be considered elective, it does not violate any of the Equal Protection Clause’s voting safeguards.	18
1. One-person, one-vote principle	18
2. Vote denial.....	21
3. Franchise expansion.....	24
II. Plaintiffs’ equal-protection claims are untimely.....	26
III. Plaintiffs fail to state a free-exercise claim because § 3-701(f) is a neutral, generally applicable law.	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (D. Haw. 2015)	23
<i>Am. Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Belmora LLC v. Bayer Consumer Care AG</i> , 987 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Bowman v. Jack Cooper Transp. Co.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 447 (D. Md. 2019).....	7
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Comm’rs of City of Chattanooga</i> , 722 F. Supp. 380 (E.D. Tenn. 1989)	25
<i>Butts v. Aultman</i> , 953 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	29
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	19
<i>Collins v. Town of Goshen</i> , 635 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1980).....	11, 25
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	27
<i>Cunningham v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle</i> , 751 F. Supp. 885 (W.D. Wash. 1990).....	10, 11
<i>DelCostello v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	26
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	28
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	19

Gaffney v. Cummings,
 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....23

Goines v. Valley Cmty. Servs. Bd.,
 822 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 7

Goodall ex rel. Goodall v. Stafford Cty. Sch. Bd.,
 60 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1995).....29

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....21

Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kansas City,
 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....8, 9, 10, 16

Hines v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.,
 148 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 1998).....29

Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa,
 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....25

Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. Nutrition Now, Inc.,
 304 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002).....26

Katzenbach v. Morgan,
 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....25

Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist.,
 395 U.S. 621 (1969)..... 8, 21

Locklear v. N.C. Bd. of Elections,
 514 F.2d 1152 (4th Cir. 1975) 21, 22

Malkani v. Clark Consulting, Inc.,
 727 F. Supp. 2d 444 (D. Md. 2010)..... 7

Mixon v. Ohio,
 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 11, 24

PBM Prods., LLC v. Mead Johnson & Co.,
 639 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011).....26

Rosenthal v. Bd. of Educ. of Cent. High Sch. Dist.,
 385 F. Supp. 223 (E.D.N.Y. 1974) 10, 15

Rucho v. Common Cause,
 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) 8

Sailors v. Bd. of Educ. of Kent Cty.,
 387 U.S. 105 (1967)..... passim

Simkins v. Gressette,
 631 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1980).....27

Spahos v. Mayor & Councilmen of Town of Savannah Beach,
 207 F. Supp. 688 (S.D. Ga. 1962) 8, 25

Spiegel v. Bd. of Educ. of Howard Cty.,
 No. C-13-CV-20-000954, slip op. (Md. Cir. Ct. Howard Cty. Mar. 25, 2021) 16

Vander Linden v. Hodges,
 193 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 10

Wesberry v. Sanders,
 376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 19

White v. Daniel,
 909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990).....27

Constitutional Provisions

Md. Const. art. I, § 1 13

Md. Const. art. VIII, § 1 3

Md. Const. art. XV, § 7 14

Statutes & Ordinances

2007 Md. Laws 3887..... 4, 27

Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 15-202(a)(7) *et seq.* 18

Md. Code, Educ. § 2-202(b)(4) 17

Md. Code, Educ. § 3-103 3

Md. Code, Educ. § 3-701(a)(1)..... 12

Md. Code, Educ. § 3-701(a)(1)(i) 4

Md. Code, Educ. § 3-701(a)(1)(ii) 4

Md. Code, Educ. § 3-701(a)(2)(i) 4

Md. Code, Educ. § 3-701(a)(2)(ii) 4

Md. Code, Educ. § 3-701(d)(3) *et seq.*..... 15

Md. Code, Educ. § 3-701(f)(1) 4, 12

Md. Code, Educ. § 3-701(f)(2) 14

Md. Code, Educ. § 3-701(f)(3)(i) 5, 14

Md. Code, Educ. § 3-701(f)(3)(iii) 13

Md. Code, Educ. § 3-701(f)(4) 15
 Md. Code, Educ. § 3-701(f)(7) 4, 5
 Md. Code, Elec. Law § 8-301(a)(1)..... 14, 20, 28
 Md. Code, Local Gov’t, § 30-104(a)(1)..... 18

Rules & Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 6
 Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)..... 7

Legislative History

Hearing on H.B. 513 Before H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 2007 Leg., 423rd Sess. (Md. 2007)..... 3, 23
 Md. House of Delegates Roll Call Vote, 2007 Sess. H.B. 513 (Mar. 8, 2007) 4
 Md. Senate Roll Call Vote, 2007 Sess. H.B. 513 (Apr. 6, 2007)..... 4

Administrative and Executive Materials

Letter from Douglas F. Gansler, Att’y Gen. of Md., to Martin O’Malley, Governor of Md. (Apr. 19, 2007)..... 17
 Md. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 80-030, 1980 WL 127893 (Mar. 12, 1980)..... 16

Other Authorities

Board of Education of Howard County, *Meeting Agenda Item* (June 11, 2020), <https://perma.cc/C6XJ-P6PD> 14, 28
 Clara Niel, *Takoma Park Is One of Five Cities Where Minors Can Vote. And Young Voters Are Turning Out*, *The Diamondback* (Oct. 1, 2020), <https://perma.cc/3VRC-6VKN> 26
 Press Release, Public Interest Legal Foundation, *PILF Clients Demand End to Howard County, MD School Board’s Election Scheme that Lets Children Vote for School Board* (Mar. 16, 2021), <https://perma.cc/R7LM-YMR6> 2, 13
 Rachel Chason, *Non-Citizens Can Now Vote in College Park, Md.*, *Wash. Post* (Sept. 13, 2017), <https://perma.cc/VBW2-8LN4> 26
